such judgment, actual knowledge of the pendency of such action, so that he could have defended the same, which shall appear by the records in the case, or be made to appear to the satisfaction of the court. Nothing herein contained shall in any manner affect the rights of the parties to any action now pending in any of the courts of this state.

This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to

and after its passage.

take effect.

Approved April 24, 1889.

CHAPTER 104.

(H. F. No. 711.)

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS NINETEEN (19) AND TWENTY-ONE (21) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIVE (145), OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF THE YEAR EIGH-TEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885), AS AMENDED BY THE LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887), CHAPTER FIFTY THREE (53), RELATING TO THE VILLAGE MARSHALS AND STREET COMMISSION-ERS IN ROCK COUNTY.

Be if enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That section nineteen (19), chapter one Amenda village incorporation acts hundred and forty-five (145) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885) as amended by the in Rock county laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), chapter fifty-three (53), be and the same is amended so as to read as follows:

The inhabitants of said village having the qualification of electors of members of the legislature of the state of Minnesota as hereinafter provided, may elect a president, three (3) trustees, a treasurer and a recorder who shall hold their respective offices for one (1) year or until their successors are elected and qualified, also two (2) justices of the peace, two (2) constables, a village marshal, and a street commissioner, who shall hold their respective offices; such justice and constables for two (2) years or until their successors are elected and qualified, and such marshal and street commissioners for one (1) year or until their successors are elected and qualified. And before entering upon the duties of their respective offices they shall each take an oath or affirmation to support the constitution and laws of this state and faithfully discharge the duties of his office. The treasurer shall give bonds such as the village council may require and shall keep a true account of all

Officers, their election and

moneys by him received by virtue of his office and the manner in which the same are disbursed in a book kept for that purpose and shall exhibit such account, together with his vouchers, to the village council at its annual meeting or at any time when called for by resolution of said council for adjustment, and shall deliver all books and papers belonging to his office, and the balance of all moneys, as such treasurer, to his successor in office. Provided, that the treasurer shall not pay out any moneys in his hand except upon the written order of the president, attested by the recorder. The treasurer shall from time to time draw from the county treasurer such moneys as may be due said corporation, for the use of the village, and on receipt of said moneys, give proper vouchers therefor.

SEC. 2. That subdivision eighteen (18) of section twenty-one (21) of said chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as

follows:

Village marchals. Eighteen (18). To prescribe the duties of the village marshal and street commissioners, and fix their compensation for services.

SEC. 3. That subdivision twentieth (20th) of said chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Policemen.

Twentieth. To appoint regular and special policemen and a chief of police and fix their compensation, and prescribe their duties. *Provided* that this act shall apply to Rock county only.

When act to

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1889.

CHAPTER 105.

[H. P. No. 183.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ELEVEN (11) OF CHAPTER SIXTEEN (16), OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, RELATIVE TO THE SALE OF INTOXICATING LIQUORS TO MINORS, STUDENTS AND DRUNKARDS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sale of intoxicating liquors to minors. SECTION 1. That section eleven (11) of chapter sixteen (16), of the general statutes of the state of Minnesota, be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the words "and in any suit or prosecution against the owner